BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR UMATILLA COUNTY

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of VACATING a portion of County Road #172.

ORDER

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners received a petition from Mervin Leonard

and others to Vacate a portion of County Road #172, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the S E corner of Section 13, Township 3, North Range 28 East, W.M.; thence Westerly along section line between Section 13 and 24, and 14 and 23, 7,540 feet; thence S 46° W, 2,235 feet; thence S 51° W, 3,960 feet; thence S 22° W, 5,478 feet; thence S 65° W, 1,782 feet to a point 630 feet more/less of the S W corner of Section 27, Township 3 North, Range 28 East, W.M.

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners signed their Resolution of Intent on

June 4, 1975, and

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Roadmaster testified that the portion of County Road #172 in

question had never been opened to the general public and was useless to the general public, and

WHEREAS a Public Hearing was held on July 16, 1975, as required by Oregon State Law, and

WHEREAS all remonstrances against the Vacating of the above described portion of County

Road #172 has been satisfied, now

THEREFORE the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners finding it in the best interest of the

citizens of Umatilla County, ORDER that portion of County Road #172 be Vacated as requested.

DATED the 3th day of August , 1975.

> UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

K. STARRETT.

ATTEST:

RUNIN

JESSIE M. BELL, COUNTY CLERK

Page 1 - ORDER, Vacating portion of #172